Deanship of Graduate Studies SRR\
Al-Quds University )5

Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Nurses
Regarding Pediatric Pain Management at Southern
Governmental Hospitals in Gaza Strip.

Atef Salem Abu Amra

M. Sc. Thesis

Jerusalem — Palestine

1440/ 2018



Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Nurses
Regarding Pediatric Pain Management at Southern
Governmental Hospitals in Gaza Strip

Prepared By
Atef Salem Abu Amra

B. Sc. of Nursing- Palestine College of Nursing - Palestine

Supervisor: Dr. Hatem EIl Dabbakeh

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Pediatric Nursing / Faculty of
Health Professions-Al-Quds University

1440/ 2018



Al-Quds University
Deanship of Graduate Studies

Pediatric Nursing Program / Nursing Department

Thesis Approval

Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Nurses Regarding Pediatric Pain
Management at Southern Governmental Hospitals in Gaza Strip.

Prepared By: Atef Salem Abu Amra
Registration No.: 21610979

Supervisor: Dr. Hatem El Dabbakeh.

Master thesis submitted and accepted. Date: 2% /2/ 2o ( ¥
The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1. Head of committee: Dr. Hatem El Dabbakeh
2. Internal examiner:. Dr. Hamza Abdeljawad

3. External examiner:. Dr. Ahmed Najim

Jerusalem — Palestine

1440 - 2018



Dedication

To my Parents, my light and moral compass.

To my wife whose support made this research possible.
My inspiration, my Kkids.

To the Palestinian prisoners in Israel‘s jails.

To my colleagues.

And finally, to those who dedicated their lives so that we lead a

better life, to my teachers.

Atef Salem Abu Amra



Declaration

| certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of Master, is the result of my own
research, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this thesis (or any part of the

same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.

Atef Salem Abu Amra

Date: December / 2018



Acknowledgement

By the name of Allah, the most compassionate and the most merciful. Praise and thanks
are due to Allah the most beneficent and merciful who has help me to accomplish this

work.

The accomplishment of this research was the result of contributions by many individuals.
First and foremost, | would like to express my deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation to
Assistant professor Dr. Hatem EI Dabbakeh, my thesis supervisor and Assistant professor
Dr. Osama Eullyan, for their cordial guidance, supervision and their kind patience through
my study. My appreciation and gratitude also extend to the Department of Nursing, Al-
Quds University, Gaza, for providing time and opportunities to undertake my master’s
degree. A special thanks goes out to all Doctors and Professors for accepting review
questionnaire; Dr. Hamza Abdeljawad, Dr. Areefa Al- Bahri, Dr. Ahmed. Najim, Dr.
Mohamed Jerjawy & Dr. Motasem Salah. A grateful acknowledgment is made to all nurses
who participated in this study. At the end | would like to thank my friends and colleagues

who were so supportive of my project. They were a constant source of encouragement.

Atef Salem Abu Amra



Abstract

The under-treatment of pain is a problematic area for hospitalized pediatric patients
worldwide, yet it is poorly assessed and managed. Nurses have a vital role in implementing
pain management effectively; therefore inadequate knowledge and negative attitude remain
a major barrier to achieving effective pain management. The aim of this study was to
examine the knowledge, attitudes and practice of nurses regarding children pain
management. A descriptive cross sectional study design was used with a convenience
sample consisted of 87 nurses who currently working on pediatric departments at three
governmental hospitals in southern Gaza strip (European Gaza Hospital, Nasser complex
and Najjar hospital). A survey questionnaire was used to collect data regarding nurses
knowledge, attitudes, and pain management practices from the following pediatric
departments (medical, surgical and emergency). A pilot study was carried out on (10%) of
nurses who were included from the sample. The reliability of instrument was demonstrated
by a Cranach’s alpha 0.71 for knowledge, 0.75 for attitude and 0.91 for practice. The data
collected were analyzed by using frequencies, percentages, mean, standard deviation, One-
Way ANOVA, One sample t test and Pearson correlation with statistical significance p <
.05 at 95% confidence interval. The rate of retuned questionnaire was 96.6%. The results
showed that nurses had moderate knowledge level with mean knowledge score of 69.1 and
low attitude level with a mean attitude score of 38.3, and also a moderate level of practice
regarding pediatric pain management with mean practice score of 63.7. Knowledge,
attitude and practice of pain management were not associated with socio-demographic
variable such as level of education, age, gender, working departments, experience and
current position, therefore, the study recommended that implement a continuous

professional education program for nurses on pediatric pain management in hospitals.



Table of contents

NO.

Subject
Declaration
Acknowledgment
Abstract

Table of contents

List of tables

List of figures

List of annexes

List of abbreviations

Chapter One: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
141
1.5
1.6
16.1
1.6.2
1.7
1.7.1
1.7.2
1.8

Background

Problem statement
Significance of the study
Purpose of the study
Specific objectives
Research questions
Demographic characteristics of Palestine
Geography

Population

Health care system
Primary health care
Hospitals

Definition of terms

Chapter Two: Literature review

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2
2.9
2.10
2.10.1
2.10.2
2.11

Concepts and types of pain

Clinical manifestation of pain
Physiologic indicators

Behavioral indicators

Misconceptions about children pain
Prevalence of pain

Factors influencing on the children pain
Pain assessment in children

Pain assessment scales

Pain behavior scales

Self-report pain scales

Pain management

Pharmacologic

Non pharmacologic

Ethics in pain management
Consequences of untreated pain
Physiological consequences
Psychological consequences

Nurses knowledge, attitude and practice regarding pediatric pain
management

Page

Il
v

Vi
Vil
Vil

X

CoOoo~N~NoOooOo ocoTortol s MR



Chapter Three: Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.5.1.
3.5.2.

3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12

3.13
3.14

Study design

Setting

Study population
Sampling and sample size
Eligibility criteria
Inclusion criteria
Exclusion criteria

Instrument
Scoring system

Validity of instrument

Reliability of instrument

Pilot study

Data collection

Data management and statistical analysis
Ethical considerations

Limitations

Chapter Four: Results and Discussion

4.1
411
4.1.2
4121
4122
4.1.3
4131
41.3.2
4.1.4
4141
4.1.4.2
415
4151
4152
4153
4154
4155

4.1.6.
4.2

421
4.2.2
4.2.3

Results

Socio-demographic characteristics

Level of knowledge regarding pediatric pain management
Level of Knowledge

Participants responses to knowledge items

Level of attitude regarding pediatric pain management
Level of attitude

Participants responses to attitude items

Level of practice regarding pediatric pain management
Level of practice

Participants responses to practice items

The factors that influence KAP

Level of KAP and gender

Level of KAP and educational qualification

Level of KAP and current position

Level of KAP and working department

Level of KAP and age, experience as a nurse and experience in pediatric
department.

The correlation between KAP among the participants
Discussion

Level of knowledge, attitude and practice

The factors that influence KAP

The correlation between KAP among the participants

Chapter Five: Conclusion and Recommendation

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendations

References
Annexes

g-.i)ﬂ‘ gaidlall

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
31

33
33
33

34
34
34
34
36
36
36
38
38
39
40
40
41
44
44
44
48
48
49
50
51
52

52
53
53
55
58
59
59
60
61
69
81



List of Tables

No.
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8.A

4.8.B

4.9

4.10

411

412

4.13

4.14

4.15

Tables

Socio-demographic and professional characteristics of the participants.
Total nurses knowledge score of pediatric pain management.

Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses
about pediatric pain management knowledge items ranked in order.
Total nurses level of attitudes toward pediatric pain management.
Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses to
pain management attitude ranked in order.

Weighted percentage according to the mean of participants response to
pain management attitude items ranked in order.

Total nurses practice level of pediatric pain management.

Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses to
pain management practice ranked in order.

Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses to
pain management practice ranked in order.

Weighted percentage according to the mean of participants response to
pain management practice items ranked in order.

The relation between KAP and gender.

The relation between KAP and educational qualification.

The relation between KAP and current position.

The relation between KAP and working department.

The correlation between KAP and age, experience as a nurse and
experience in pediatric department among nurses participants.

The correlation between KAP among the participants.

Vi

Page
37
39
40

41
42

43

44
45

46
47
48
49
50
51

52

52



List of figures

No. Figure Page
4.1 Distribution of the participants according to current position 38

Vil



List of Annexes

No.

Annex A
Annex B
Annex C
Annex D
Annex E
Annex F
Annex G

Annex

Participants consent form

List of experts

Socio-demographic characteristics of the participants
Knowledge, attitude and practice questionnaire
Helsinki committee approval letter

Al-Quds university approval letter

Ministry of health permission letter

Vil

Page
69
70
71
72
77
78
79



List of abbreviations

AMSN
ANOVA
APS
EGH
GS
IASP
KAP
MOH
NANDA
NIPS
OCHA
PCBS
PHC
PNKAS
PRN
RANO
SD
SPSS
UNRWA
USA
WB
WHO

Academy Medical Surgical Nursing

Analysis of Variance

American Pain Society

European Gaza Hospital

Gaza Strip

International Association for the Study of Pain
Knowledge, Attitude and Practice

Ministry of Health

North American Nursing Diagnosis Association
Neonatal Infant Pain Scale

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

Primary Health Care

Pediatric Nurses Knowledge and Attitudes Survey
pro re nata

Registered Nurses Association of Ontario
Standard Deviation

Statistical Package for Social Sciences

United Nations Relief and Work Agency
United States of America

West Bank

World Health Organization



Chapter One

Introduction

1.1 Background

Pain is the most disturbing and annoying symptom experienced by children, yet it is poorly
managed. Despite having many researches and scientific advancement in pain management
over the years, inadequate knowledge and negative attitude remain a major barrier to
achieving effective pain management (Manwere, et al., 2015). Relieving children pain has
perceived as a crucial public health issue that needs immediate global attention, since
failing to manage pain can lead to economic and human burden on patients, their families,

and society (Al Omari, 2015).

Knowledge deficit about pain management is not uncommon among nurses. It is estimated
that around 50% of nurses reported lack of knowledge in relation to pain assessment and
management (Samarkandi, 2018). Studies had also shown that nurses bear misconceptions

and myths about pain that impede proper pain management (Nuseir, et al., 2016).

According to the International Association for the Study of Pain (IASP) pain is an
unpleasant sensory and emotional experience associated with actual and potential tissue
damage or described in terms of such damage. This definition emphasizes both the
physical and emotional nature of pain (Lissauer, et al., 2017). World Health Organization
(WHO) also defined the pain as a multidimensional phenomenon with sensory,
physiological, cognitive, affective, behavioral and spiritual components. Emotions,
behavioral responses to pain, beliefs, attitudes, spiritual and cultural attitudes about pain
and pain control, all alter the way that pain is experienced by modifying the transmission

of unpleasant stimuli to the brain (WHO, 2012).



Pain is a major source of distress for children and their families as well as health care
providers, children may experience pain as a result of surgery, injuries, acute or chronic
illnesses and medical or surgical procedures. It can lead to serious physical and emotional
consequences such as increased oxygen consumption and alterations in blood glucose
metabolism. In addition, the experience of untreated pain early in life may lead to long
term physiologic, psychological and behavioral consequences for the child (Gadallah, et

al., 2017).

There are many possible barriers to effective pain management among nurses,
misconceptions, myths and negative attitudes about pain and pharmacological pain
treatment particularly fear of opioids addiction as well as serious adverse effects like
respiratory depression are blamed for pain under treatment. In addition lack of knowledge
about dealing with special groups of patients such as the very young children led to under
treatment or even no treatment of pain in such cases in a number of settings and diseases

(Nuseir, et al., 2016).

In 1995, the American Pain Society (APS) labeled pain “the fifth vital sign.” The APS goal
was to encourage health care professionals to assess pain every time that temperature,
pulse, respirations, and blood pressure are assessed and to institute measures to manage the
pain (Ricci, et al., 2013). Pain is a subjective experience and no objective tests exist to
measure it (Hennessee, 2012). Pediatric patients experience pain which is more difficult to
assess and treat relatively to adults. Evidence demonstrates that controlling pain in the
pediatrics age period is beneficial, improving physiologic, behavioral, and hormonal
outcomes. Multiple validated scoring systems exist to assess pain in pediatrics; however,

there is no standardized or universal approach for pain management (Kahsay, 2017).



