Deanship of Graduate Studies Al-Quds University



Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Nurses Regarding Pediatric Pain Management at Southern Governmental Hospitals in Gaza Strip.

Atef Salem Abu Amra

M. Sc. Thesis

Jerusalem – Palestine

1440 / 2018

Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Nurses Regarding Pediatric Pain Management at Southern Governmental Hospitals in Gaza Strip

Prepared By **Atef Salem Abu Amra**

B. Sc. of Nursing-Palestine College of Nursing - Palestine

Supervisor: Dr. Hatem El Dabbakeh

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the Degree of Master of Pediatric Nursing / Faculty of Health Professions-Al-Quds University

Al-Quds University Deanship of Graduate Studies Pediatric Nursing Program / Nursing Department



Thesis Approval

Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Nurses Regarding Pediatric Pain Management at Southern Governmental Hospitals in Gaza Strip.

Prepared By: Atef Salem Abu Amra

Registration No.: 21610979

Supervisor: Dr. Hatem El Dabbakeh.

Master thesis submitted and accepted. Date: 22/12/2018

The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1. Head of committee: Dr. Hatem El Dabbakeh

Signature

2. Internal examiner:. Dr. Hamza Abdeljawad

Signature

3. External examiner: Dr. Ahmed Najim

Signature

Jerusalem – Palestine

Dedication

To my Parents, my light and moral compass.

To my wife whose support made this research possible.

My inspiration, my kids.

To the Palestinian prisoners in Israel's jails.

To my colleagues.

And finally, to those who dedicated their lives so that we lead a better life, to my teachers.

Atef Salem Abu Amra

Declaration

I certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of Master, is the result of my own

research, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this thesis (or any part of the

same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.

Signed

Atef Salem Abu Amra

Date: December / 2018

I

Acknowledgement

By the name of Allah, the most compassionate and the most merciful. Praise and thanks

are due to Allah the most beneficent and merciful who has help me to accomplish this

work.

The accomplishment of this research was the result of contributions by many individuals.

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation to

Assistant professor Dr. Hatem El Dabbakeh, my thesis supervisor and Assistant professor

Dr. Osama Eullyan, for their cordial guidance, supervision and their kind patience through

my study. My appreciation and gratitude also extend to the Department of Nursing, Al-

Quds University, Gaza, for providing time and opportunities to undertake my master's

degree. A special thanks goes out to all Doctors and Professors for accepting review

questionnaire; Dr. Hamza Abdeljawad, Dr. Areefa Al- Bahri, Dr. Ahmed. Najim, Dr.

Mohamed Jerjawy & Dr. Motasem Salah. A grateful acknowledgment is made to all nurses

who participated in this study. At the end I would like to thank my friends and colleagues

who were so supportive of my project. They were a constant source of encouragement.

Atef Salem Abu Amra

II

Abstract

The under-treatment of pain is a problematic area for hospitalized pediatric patients worldwide, yet it is poorly assessed and managed. Nurses have a vital role in implementing pain management effectively; therefore inadequate knowledge and negative attitude remain a major barrier to achieving effective pain management. The aim of this study was to examine the knowledge, attitudes and practice of nurses regarding children pain management. A descriptive cross sectional study design was used with a convenience sample consisted of 87 nurses who currently working on pediatric departments at three governmental hospitals in southern Gaza strip (European Gaza Hospital, Nasser complex and Najjar hospital). A survey questionnaire was used to collect data regarding nurses knowledge, attitudes, and pain management practices from the following pediatric departments (medical, surgical and emergency). A pilot study was carried out on (10%) of nurses who were included from the sample. The reliability of instrument was demonstrated by a Cranach's alpha 0.71 for knowledge, 0.75 for attitude and 0.91 for practice. The data collected were analyzed by using frequencies, percentages, mean, standard deviation, One-Way ANOVA, One sample t test and Pearson correlation with statistical significance p < .05 at 95% confidence interval. The rate of retuned questionnaire was 96.6%. The results showed that nurses had moderate knowledge level with mean knowledge score of 69.1 and low attitude level with a mean attitude score of 38.3, and also a moderate level of practice regarding pediatric pain management with mean practice score of 63.7. Knowledge, attitude and practice of pain management were not associated with socio-demographic variable such as level of education, age, gender, working departments, experience and current position, therefore, the study recommended that implement a continuous professional education program for nurses on pediatric pain management in hospitals.

Table of contents

NO.	Subject	Page
	Declaration	I
	Acknowledgment	II
	Abstract	III
	Table of contents	IV
	List of tables	VI
	List of figures	VII
	List of annexes	VIII
	List of abbreviations	IX
Chap	ter One: Introduction	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of the study	4
1.4	Purpose of the study	5
1.4.1	Specific objectives	5
1.5	Research questions	5
1.6	Demographic characteristics of Palestine	6
1.6.1	Geography	6
1.6.2	Population	6
1.7	Health care system	6
1.7.1	Primary health care	7
1.7.2	Hospitals	7
1.8	Definition of terms	8
Chap	ter Two: Literature review	9
2.1	Concepts and types of pain	9
2.2	Clinical manifestation of pain	11
2.2.1	Physiologic indicators	11
2.2.2	Behavioral indicators	12
2.3	Misconceptions about children pain	12
2.4	Prevalence of pain	13
2.5	Factors influencing on the children pain	14
2.6	Pain assessment in children	16
2.7	Pain assessment scales	18
2.7.1	Pain behavior scales	18
2.7.2	Self-report pain scales	18
2.8	Pain management	20
2.8.1	Pharmacologic	20
2.8.2	Non pharmacologic	20
2.9	Ethics in pain management	23
2.10	Consequences of untreated pain	23
2.10.1	Physiological consequences	23
2.10.2		24
2.11	Nurses knowledge, attitude and practice regarding pediatric pain	24
	management	

Chapter	Three: Methodology	30
3.1	Study design	30
3.2	Setting	30
3.3	Study population	30
3.4	Sampling and sample size	30
3.5	Eligibility criteria	30
3.5.1.	Inclusion criteria	30
3.5.2.	Exclusion criteria	31
3.6	Instrument	31
3.7	Scoring system	33
3.8	Validity of instrument	33
3.9	Reliability of instrument	33
3.10	Pilot study	33
3.11	Data collection	34
3.12	Data management and statistical analysis	34
3.13 3.14	Ethical considerations Limitations	34 34
		36
4.1	Four: Results and Discussion Results	36
4.1.1	Socio-demographic characteristics	36
4.1.1	Level of knowledge regarding pediatric pain management	38
4.1.2.1	Level of Knowledge Level of Knowledge	38
4.1.2.2	Participants responses to knowledge items	39
4.1.3	Level of attitude regarding pediatric pain management	40
4.1.3.1	Level of attitude Level of attitude	40
4.1.3.2	Participants responses to attitude items	41
4.1.4	Level of practice regarding pediatric pain management	44
4.1.4.1	Level of practice	44
4.1.4.2	Participants responses to practice items	44
4.1.5	The factors that influence KAP	48
4.1.5.1		48
	Level of KAP and educational qualification	49
	Level of KAP and current position	50
4.1.5.4	Level of KAP and working department	51
4.1.5.5	Level of KAP and age, experience as a nurse and experience in pediatric	52
	department.	
4.1.6.	The correlation between KAP among the participants	52
4.2	Discussion	53
4.2.1	Level of knowledge, attitude and practice	53
4.2.2	The factors that influence KAP	55
4.2.3	The correlation between KAP among the participants	58
	Five: Conclusion and Recommendation	59
5.1	Conclusion	59
5.2	Recommendations	60
- · -	References	61
	Annexes	69
	الملخص العربي	81

V

List of Tables

No.	Tables	Page
4.1	Socio-demographic and professional characteristics of the participants.	37
4.2	Total nurses knowledge score of pediatric pain management.	39
4.3	Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses	40
	about pediatric pain management knowledge items ranked in order.	
4.4	Total nurses level of attitudes toward pediatric pain management.	41
4.5	Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses to	42
	pain management attitude ranked in order.	
4.6	Weighted percentage according to the mean of participants response to	43
	pain management attitude items ranked in order.	
4.7	Total nurses practice level of pediatric pain management.	44
4.8.A	Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses to	45
	pain management practice ranked in order.	
4.8.B	Frequency distribution of the participants according to their responses to	46
	pain management practice ranked in order.	
4.9	Weighted percentage according to the mean of participants response to	47
	pain management practice items ranked in order.	
4.10	The relation between KAP and gender.	48
4.11	The relation between KAP and educational qualification.	49
4.12	The relation between KAP and current position.	50
4.13	The relation between KAP and working department.	51
4.14	The correlation between KAP and age, experience as a nurse and	52
	experience in pediatric department among nurses participants.	
4.15	The correlation between KAP among the participants.	52

List of figures

No.	Figure	Page
4.1	Distribution of the participants according to current position	38

List of Annexes

No.	Annex	Page
Annex A	Participants consent form	69
Annex B	List of experts	70
Annex C	Socio-demographic characteristics of the participants	71
Annex D	Knowledge, attitude and practice questionnaire	72
Annex E	Helsinki committee approval letter	77
Annex F	Al-Quds university approval letter	78
Annex G	Ministry of health permission letter	79

List of abbreviations

AMSN Academy Medical Surgical Nursing

ANOVA Analysis of Variance

APS American Pain Society

EGH European Gaza Hospital

GS Gaza Strip

IASP International Association for the Study of Pain

KAP Knowledge, Attitude and Practice

MOH Ministry of Health

NANDA North American Nursing Diagnosis Association

NIPS Neonatal Infant Pain Scale

OCHA United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

PCBS Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

PHC Primary Health Care

PNKAS Pediatric Nurses Knowledge and Attitudes Survey

PRN pro re nata

RANO Registered Nurses Association of Ontario

SD Standard Deviation

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

UNRWA United Nations Relief and Work Agency

USA United States of America

WB West Bank

WHO World Health Organization

Chapter One

Introduction

1.1 Background

Pain is the most disturbing and annoying symptom experienced by children, yet it is poorly managed. Despite having many researches and scientific advancement in pain management over the years, inadequate knowledge and negative attitude remain a major barrier to achieving effective pain management (Manwere, et al., 2015). Relieving children pain has perceived as a crucial public health issue that needs immediate global attention, since failing to manage pain can lead to economic and human burden on patients, their families, and society (Al Omari, 2015).

Knowledge deficit about pain management is not uncommon among nurses. It is estimated that around 50% of nurses reported lack of knowledge in relation to pain assessment and management (Samarkandi, 2018). Studies had also shown that nurses bear misconceptions and myths about pain that impede proper pain management (Nuseir, et al., 2016).

According to the International Association for the Study of Pain (IASP) pain is an unpleasant sensory and emotional experience associated with actual and potential tissue damage or described in terms of such damage. This definition emphasizes both the physical and emotional nature of pain (Lissauer, et al., 2017). World Health Organization (WHO) also defined the pain as a multidimensional phenomenon with sensory, physiological, cognitive, affective, behavioral and spiritual components. Emotions, behavioral responses to pain, beliefs, attitudes, spiritual and cultural attitudes about pain and pain control, all alter the way that pain is experienced by modifying the transmission of unpleasant stimuli to the brain (WHO, 2012).

Pain is a major source of distress for children and their families as well as health care providers, children may experience pain as a result of surgery, injuries, acute or chronic illnesses and medical or surgical procedures. It can lead to serious physical and emotional consequences such as increased oxygen consumption and alterations in blood glucose metabolism. In addition, the experience of untreated pain early in life may lead to long term physiologic, psychological and behavioral consequences for the child (Gadallah, et al., 2017).

There are many possible barriers to effective pain management among nurses, misconceptions, myths and negative attitudes about pain and pharmacological pain treatment particularly fear of opioids addiction as well as serious adverse effects like respiratory depression are blamed for pain under treatment. In addition lack of knowledge about dealing with special groups of patients such as the very young children led to under treatment or even no treatment of pain in such cases in a number of settings and diseases (Nuseir, et al., 2016).

In 1995, the American Pain Society (APS) labeled pain "the fifth vital sign." The APS goal was to encourage health care professionals to assess pain every time that temperature, pulse, respirations, and blood pressure are assessed and to institute measures to manage the pain (Ricci, et al., 2013). Pain is a subjective experience and no objective tests exist to measure it (Hennessee, 2012). Pediatric patients experience pain which is more difficult to assess and treat relatively to adults. Evidence demonstrates that controlling pain in the pediatrics age period is beneficial, improving physiologic, behavioral, and hormonal outcomes. Multiple validated scoring systems exist to assess pain in pediatrics; however, there is no standardized or universal approach for pain management (Kahsay, 2017).